Profit for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2023 stood at Rs. 676.60 Lakhs 
as against a Net Profit of Rs. 339.72 Lakhs in the previous year.  

3. INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING 
The Directors are pleased to inform that the Company’s Initial Public Offering 
(IPO) by Fresh Issue of 52,47,000 (Fifty Two Lakh Forty Seven Thousand Only) 

Equity Shares at a price of Rs. 37/- per shares aggregating to Rs. 19.41Crores. 
The Issue opened on March 21, 2022 and closed on March 23, 2022.The main 
object of the IPO was to achieve the benefits of listing the Equity Shares on the 
Stock Exchanges which includes enhanced visibility and brand image of your

[...]

cash, a confirmation that price was 
determined on the basis of a 
valuation report of a registered 
valuer. 

Nil 

Subsequent to the end of the financial year, in the Board meeting held on June 
24, 2023, the Company increased authorized capital from existing Rs. 
24,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Four Crore Only) divided into 2,40,00,000 (Two 

Crore Forty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten only) each to Rs. 
24,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Four Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 
2,45,00,000 (Two Crore Forty Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupee 
Ten only) each ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares 
of the Company, which is subject to approval of the member in ensuring AGM

[...]

including:- 

(a) Date of shareholders’ approval  February 23, 2023 

(b) Total number of options approved 
under ESOP 

The Options to be 
granted to Eligible 

Employees under ECL 
ESOP 2023, in one or 
more trances from time 
to time shall not exceed 
19,75,000 (Nineteen 
Lakhs Seventy Five 
Thousand Only), which in 
aggregate shall be 
exercisable into not more 
than 19,75,000 (Nineteen 
Lakhs Seventy Five 
Thousand Only) equity 
shares of face value of 
₹10/- each fully paid up, 
with each such Option 
conferring a right upon 
the Eligible Employees to 
apply for 01 (one) Equity 
Share of the Company in 
accordance with the 

terms and conditions as 
may be decided under the

[...]

Empyrean Cashews Limited to Krishival Foods Limited. (CA Certificate was 

uploaded on the website instead of the notice of Postal Ballot). 

2. During the year under review, the Company has increased its Authorised 

Share Capital from Rs. 20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crore Rupees) to Rs. 

24,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Four Crore). 

3. During the year under review, the Company has issued and allotted Warrants 

on Preferential Basis. 

4. During the year under review, the Company has approved Empyrean 

Cashews Limited Employee Stock Options Plan 2023 (“ECL ESOP 2023”) for